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Facilitator Najwan AlDorgham (UNHCR) | Meeting Time 09:00-11:00
Suzanne Elder (DRC)
Minutes Prepared by (UNHCR)

Updates on work permits figures: Access to Mol figures
The following data, from the Syrian Refugee Unit Work Permit Progress Report; February 2019: here
Total permits Total permits FEB 2019
JAN 1. 2016 — FEB 28. 2019 JAN 1. 2018- DEC 31. 2019

Male 129,314 95.5% 43,591 95% 2,852 94%

Female 6,072 4.5% 2,058 5% 194 6%

Total 135,386 100% 45,649 100% 3,046 100%
JIF: HBB Initial Analysis/ Jordan iNGO Forum Unavailable from JIF

e Areport/ brainstorming session at JIF informal working group discussing possible consequences | yet
on HBB policy changes.

HBB-related policy changes are a great tool for women economic empowerment. It is expected
to cause gender balance in the work force and boot Syrian women contribution to it.

Women that participated in HBB projects reported positive impact on their household.

HBBs have reported to further increase stability, protection, and self-reliance and decrease
vulnerability and negative coping mechanisms.

Prior to the decision last year, HBBs were not the primary source of revenues, rather,
complementary. Unlike now.

e Remaining challenges:

o Formalizing HBBs

Landlords refusal to grant permissions to establish a HBB

Some properties are not registered

Registration and licencing remains expensive

For food processing, homes sometimes do not pass the inspection phase.
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https://gallery.mailchimp.com/21ac4d661afc676782cbf14bc/files/af200eaf-ff34-4463-bb38-089eb0cec0ef/Draft_monthly_report_Feb_2019.docx
https://gallery.mailchimp.com/21ac4d661afc676782cbf14bc/files/af200eaf-ff34-4463-bb38-089eb0cec0ef/Draft_monthly_report_Feb_2019.docx

o Some NGOs reported harassment and discrimination towards women setting up their
businesses

o The application, in real life, of the policy changes for HBB remains difficult. i.e. not all
governmental officials in the different municipalities will know how to act with these
policy changes.

e Recommendations

o Coordination and efficiency overall. It is important to harmonize the support we
provide to HBBs. This will help avoid beneficiaries doing “NGO shopping” and avoid
competitions between NGOs.

o Try and create a system that avoids duplication of services and training from service
providers to beneficiaries

o Technical and NGO support to HBBs has to be market driven and matches the
demands of the market

o Work on diversifying the types of businesses to avoid saturation of the market system

o Promote the benefits of social security registration. Raise awareness on what it is and
what are their benefits

o Implementing and monitoring the registration processes of HBB

o Document all the challenges, problems and difficulties faced by NGOs in anything
relating to HBB support. This ensures everyone learns from each other’s mistakes

o Recommendation to continue tracking the approval process.

o Encourage donors to push for legalization of HBB through grants

o Encourage governments to ensure smooth application and build capacity of
governmental officials

o Temporary waiver for fees of HBB

o When supporting with HBBs, we need to make sure having a HBB will not cause
increased domestic responsibilities for women.

o Ensure HBBs are linked to the local market and networking support for women
making sure that HBBs are based in home are not cutting any socialising for women
entrepreneurs.

o Avoid, mainly in camps, gender based HBBs and to try and make sure HBB are always
supported by the demand of the market

o Push the GoJ to develop a comprehensive strategy for women empowerment that
tackles the underlying issues stopping women from working in Jordan

MoPIC & UNHCR: Updates on HBB intervention meeting and task creation

e A round table meeting was held with NGOs, MoPIC and UNHCR relating to HBBs.

e Main objective was to discuss the need, by MoPIC, P4R, to have 100 HBBs registered before
the end of 2019.

e As discussed earlier, HBBs ensure a form of women empowerment in the labour market. This
coincides with MoPIC’s intentions and other humanitarian agencies, to empower women by
a aiming to register at least 100 HBBs by 2019

e Dr. Eman Issa of MoPIC, requested this meeting to discuss any measures that MoPIC needs to
do to achieve their target. Mentioned, awareness sessions, or any relaxation measures
regarding registration and licencing.

e She welcomed all ideas, however, was aware that agencies had their concerns on how can
easing licencing and registration be formulated.




UNHCR: Services Advisor

e A presentation by UNHCR livelihoods unit on Services Advisor, a service mapping platform for
all service providers in Jordan accessed by all beneficiaries in Jordan (refugees and host

communities)

Access to Services
Advisor presentation
here

Frankfurt School & EIB: Technical assistance to support microfinance providers in the region

(financial inclusion)

e A financial inclusion and capacity building organizations aiming to train people to better

serve refugees.

e They offer both financial and non-financial services component
e Done through increasing current capacity to upgrade businesses

e Looking to develop a 3 year plan on the regional level, starting however with only Lebanon,

Jordan and Palestine.

AOB: Brussels update

e Brussels conference was focused on Jordan, Lebanon and Turkey
e Other panels discussed Syria

e MOoPIC participated in this panel discussion

e Main points discussed were:

o Opening further the labour market to Syrian refugees especially to Syrian refugee

women.

o The importance to continue providing services to Syrian refugees to ensure their

self-reliance

o Forthe government of Jordan to transition from humanitarian to a development
approach leaving no one behind

O O O O

MoPIC further announced their interest in not pushing refugees to return.
That Jordan is facing an economic crisis
Youth were advocated for throughout the conference

Women economic empowerment was voiced by Syrian women
o Jordan did not commit to new things since last year.

For public info:

https://www.consiliu
m.europa.eu/en/pres
s/press-
releases/2019/03/14/
brussels-iii-
conference-on-
supporting-the-
future-of-syria-and-
the-region-co-chairs-

declaration/

Other updates:
e None

Next meeting date:
April 18™. 2019
Next Meeting Agenda:

Attendees of the LWG — 21t March 2019

Name Organization Email

Najwan Aldorgham UNHCR aldorgha@unhcr.org

Suzanne Elder DRC Suzanne.elder@drc-jordan.org
Media Hadi UNHCR hadim@unhcr.org

Rasha Mustafa UNHCR mustafar@unhcr.org
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Israa Masaad UNHCR masad@unhcr.org
Dr. Eren Gunay Frankfurt School e.gunay@int.fs.de
Mert Dedebes Frankfurt School m.dedebes@fs.de

Dr. Mohammaed Nasr

EIB/ Frankfurt School

m.nasr@int.fs.de

Shamel Bazoqa

Horizons for Green Dev.

s.bazoga@horizondge.org

Ilias Gayrbekov ICRC ilygayrbekov@icrc.org
Sarah Wilson ICRC swilson@icrc.org

Sonia Ziadeh UNICEF sziadeh@unicef.org

Reem Abbassi JRF r.abbasi@jrf.org.jo

Maram Abudamous JRF m.abudamous@jrf.org.jo
Mariam Saoma 10CC msaoma@iocc.org

Talal Ibrahim War Child Canada talal@warchild.ca

Ghada Salem OxFam gsalem@oxfam.org.uk
Ritsuko Arisawa JICA Arisawa.ritsuko@friends.jica.go.jp
William Gray Action Aid William.gray@actionaid.org
Jude Khalil Action Aid Jude.khalil@actionaid.org
Waed Obeidat UNOPS waedo@unops.org

Theresa Stieneu

Caritas Switzerland

Marmar Shami

Caritas Switzerland

malshami@caritas.ch

Janan Ababneh EFE-Jordan jababneh@efejordan.org
Judith Schicklinski Glz Judith.schicklinski@giz.de
Rebeca Acin UN Women Rebeca.acin@unwomen.org
Hazar Asfoura UN Women Hazar.asfoura@unwomen.org
Sawsan Abu Rassa IFRC sawsan.aburassa@ifrc.org
Giulia Gerosa ARCS g.gerosa94@gmail.com

Andrea Bigio Action Against Hunger fslhod@jo-actionagainsthunger.org
Motte Fepie MECI fmotte@mecinslilule.org

Eliza Davis CRP Eliza.davis@collateralrepairproject.org
Nicola Mendes REACH Jordan Nicola.mendes@reach-initiatives.org
Chris Lyle Turquoise Mountain christopher@turquoisemountain.org

Bashar Badran

Finn Church Aid

Bashar.badran@kua.fi

Ala’a Arabiat ILO Al-arabiat@ilo.org

Joseph Hardwick ACTED Joseph.hardwick@acted.org
Hassan Judeh GroFin/ Nomou hassan@judeh.com
Vincenzo Schiano Lomorielw RDPP vinlom@um.dk

Yasmeen Al Jarrah RI Yasmeen.aljarrah@ri.org
Dana Hijazeen \WAY Dana-hijazeen@wvi.org
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